
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 018
Funding Year is or 2025

Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Advantage
Technology
(143046889)

Greenbrier County
School Dist (126657) WV 2599044803 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$61,418.20 to
$60,705.88 to remo...

$51,599.97 $51,599.97

Aercor Wireless, Inc.
(143034134)

New Ulm School
District 88 (133795) MN 2599018077 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$7,614.00 $7,614.00

Alaska
Communications
Internet, LLC
(143007105)

Soldotna Public
Library (145610) AK 2599052290 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$3,249.88 $3,249.88

AT&T Enterprises,
LLC (143001192)

Osage Hills School
District 3 (140037) OK 2599041232 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
06/30/2026 to
05/31/2026 to ag...

$14,355.00 $14,355.00

BlueAlly Technology
Solutions LLC
(143044080)

Lake Mills Comm
School Dist (132015) IA 2599060522 IC Funded

MR1:FRN modified in
accordance with a RAL
request.||MR2:The WAP
model number for...

$29,887.90 $29,887.90

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Wilkes County
School District
(127073)

NC 2599023842 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$155,036.22 $155,036.22



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount
Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Bay Ridge Prep
(16084069) NY 2599022409 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,223.90 $1,223.90

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Fort Atkinson School
District (132949) WI 2599026403 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$839.83 $839.83

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Orlando Torah
Academy
(16067666)

FL 2599017181 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$5,580.00 $5,580.00

Chi Corporation
(143035590)

Garaway Local
School District
(129692)

OH 2599059297 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$71,013.62 to
$71,012.00 to remo...

$42,607.16 $42,607.16

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Greater Miami
Academy (37031) FL 2599047292 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 37031 GREATER
M...

$9,590.40 $9,590.40

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Hammonton Public
Schools (123202) NJ 2599009485 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,703.94 $1,703.94

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Hammonton Public
Schools (123202) NJ 2599009482 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,703.94 $1,703.94

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Hammonton Public
Schools (123202) NJ 2599009478 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,703.94 $1,703.94



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Hammonton Public
Schools (123202) NJ 2599009477 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,703.94 $1,703.94

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Hammonton Public
Schools (123202) NJ 2599009476 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,703.94 $1,703.94

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

The Next Step Public
Charter Schools
(17024290)

DC 2599047773 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 17047794 The
Ne...

$600.00 $600.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

The Next Step Public
Charter Schools
(17024290)

DC 2599047762 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 17047794 The
Ne...

$12,240.00 $12,240.00

Converged
Networks, LLC
(143025136)

Martin County
School District
(126910)

NC 2599022563 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$31,716.65 $31,716.65

Crown Castle Fiber
LLC (143005274)

Global Community
Charter School
(16066955)

NY 2599056936 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
03/26/2025 to
03/24/2025 to agree
w...

$4,680.00 $4,680.00

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Carter County
School District
(128324)

TN 2599040172 IA Funded
CR1:FRN canceled in
consultation with the
applicant. MR1:The
applicant did no...

$480,645.00 $480,645.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Cleveland City
School District
(128273)

TN 2599000444 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$311,850.00 $311,850.00

Encore Technology
Group LLC
(143037152)

Wilkes County
School District
(127073)

NC 2599023833 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599023833.011 was
modifie...

$85,196.49 $85,196.49

FirstLight Fiber, Inc.
(143026172)

School
Administrative Unit
20 (121133)

NH 2599007369 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$14,422.25 $14,422.25

FIT TechnologiesLLC
(143022841)

Michigan Online
School (17027670) MI 2599043950 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$10,704.00 $10,704.00

Gibson Connect, LLC
(143051134)

Tiptonville Public
Library (128437) TN 2599011314 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$971.89 $971.89

GIGAKOM
(143027209)

Community Action
Marin (16045225) CA 2599023927 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$9,420.56 $9,420.56

Ideal Integrations
(143028044)

Bloom-Carroll Local
Sch Dist (129125) OH 2599004128 MB Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$15,727.80 to
$15,272.88 to remo...

$9,163.73 $9,163.73

Integrated Hosted
Services INC
(143050393)

Alliance Christian
Academy
(17012147)

PR 2599001208 IA Funded
MR1:The Download
Bandwidth speed for
Fiber Ethernet on this
FRN was modified fro...

$34,560.00 $34,560.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Kidwell, Inc.
(143053024)

York Public School
District (138455) NE 2599052205 IC Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item #
2599052205.001 was
for both Cabling and
Connectors and was s...

$16,432.50 $16,432.50

Lightspeed Networks
Inc (143030188)

Linn Benton Lincoln
Esd - District
(17018697)

OR 2599004102 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$6,532.81 $6,532.81

Mediacom Iowa LLC
(143022888)

Seton Catholic
Farley Campus
(59814)

IA 2599037848 IA Not
Funded

CR1:FRN canceled in
consultation with the
applicant. CR1:FCC
Form 471 applica...

$1,679.70 $0.00

Mediacom Iowa LLC
(143022888)

Seton Catholic
Farley Campus
(59814)

IA 2599037839 IA Not
Funded

CR1:FRN canceled in
consultation with the
applicant. CR1:FCC
Form 471 applica...

$5,970.00 $0.00

Metro Fibernet LLC
(143049173)

St Ann School
(29346) NC 2599004716 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,391.76 $1,391.76

Modern Services
LLC (143053545)

Memphis Business
Academy
(17029084)

TN 2599062145 IC Funded

MR1:The â€œDistrict
Student Count
Reportingâ€� for BEN
17029084 Memphis
Busi...

$15,045.00 $15,045.00

Modern Services
LLC (143053545)

Memphis Business
Academy
(17029084)

TN 2599039131 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
â€œDistrict Student
Count Reportingâ€�
for...

$0.01 $0.01

New Knoxville
Telephone Company
(143001670)

Botkins Local School
District (129904) OH 2599032761 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
discount percentage of
this FCC Form 471 a...

$1,200.00 $1,200.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount
Northeast Rural
Services, Inc.
(143016556)

Osage Hills School
District 3 (140037) OK 2599062103 IA Funded

MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$707.42 $707.42

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2599037251 IA Funded

MR1:The establishing
FCC Form 470
Application Number
was changed from
240026258 ...

$41,058.14 $41,058.14

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2599030361 IA Funded

MR1:The establishing
FCC Form 470
Application Number
was changed from
240026258 ...

$13,477.34 $13,477.34

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Cenic-Corporation
For Education
Network Initiatives
In California
(225495)

CA 2599029801 IA Funded

MR1:The establishing
FCC Form 470
Application Number
was changed from
240026258 ...

$48,930.34 $48,930.34

People Driven
Technology, Inc
(143052828)

Grandville Public
Schools (131526) MI 2599041189 IA Not

Funded

DR1:This FRN is for
Basic Maintenance of
Internal Connections
but is listed unde...

$2,928.76 $0.00

Presidio Networked
Solutions LLC
(143015315)

Jackson Parish
School District
(139315)

LA 2599023013 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599023013.012 was
modifie...

$71,485.08 $71,485.08

Questivity Inc
(143036495)

Washington Local
School Dist (129311) OH 2599033660 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from
$88,384.68 to
$86,897.70 ...

$69,518.16 $69,518.16



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

SBC Internet
Services, Inc
(143035660)

National Heritage
Academies (232231) MI 2599003702 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$7,382.34 $7,382.34

SOUTH GEORGIA
GOVERNMENTAL
SERVICES
AUTHORITY
(143051973)

Grady County School
District (127508) GA 2599006601 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$12,960.00 $12,960.00

SOUTH GEORGIA
GOVERNMENTAL
SERVICES
AUTHORITY
(143051973)

Grady County School
District (127508) GA 2599006607 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$116,640.00 $116,640.00

Southern Light, LLC
(143026293)

Amite County School
District (128716) MS 2599034809 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$43,752.67 $43,752.67

Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company,
LLC (143004662)

Borger Indep School
District (141808) TX 2599001363 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$9,595.20 $9,595.20

Sterling Computers
Corporation
(143048471)

Council Bluffs
Community School
District (132384)

IA 2599029420 BM Not
Funded

MR1:The funding
request was reduced
from $12903.09 to
$12838.57 to remove
the co...

$10,967.63 $0.00

Sterling Computers
Corporation
(143048471)

Council Bluffs
Community School
District (132384)

IA 2599062084 IC Funded
MR1:The Enrollment
for BEN 17037573
Anne E. Nelson Early
Learning Center was...

$10,912.39 $10,912.39



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

United Data
Technologies, Inc.
(143054389)

Carter County
School District
(128324)

TN 2599042276 IA Funded

MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from
$36,350.00 to
$327,000.00...

$24,525.00 $24,525.00

United Data
Technologies, Inc.
(143054389)

Cleveland City
School District
(128273)

TN 2599035431 IA Funded

MR1:The FRN was
modified from
$33,400.00 to
$26,200.00 to agree
with the applica...

$23,580.00 $23,580.00

Wilkes Telephone
Membership
Corporation
(143001505)

Wilkes County
School District
(127073)

NC 2599014254 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$197,694.00 $197,694.00

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Sacramento Co
Office Of Educ
(144617)

CA 2599022611 IA Not
Funded

DR1:Applicants are
required to carefully
consider all bids
received and select t...

$3,840.00 $0.00

ZIPLY FIBER OF
IDAHO, LLC
(143002528)

Homedale Joint
School Dist 370
(142714)

ID 2599012661 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$16,252.80 $16,252.80

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Thursday, September 04th, 2025 at 08:23 AM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

